
1 of 11 

      IN THE COUNTY COURT OF THE 15TH 
      JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR PALM   
                 BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 
                             
SKENDER HOTI,    COUNTY CIVIL DIVISION - RJ 

Plaintiff-Petitioner,                             CASE NO:50-2017-CC-002964-XXXX-MB 
        
V.      PETITIONER SKENDER HOTI MOTION  

     IN RESPONSE TO SHOW CAUSE STAY  
WAYNE S. MONEY,    OF WRIT OF POSSESSION; MOTION    
  Defendant-Respondent.  FOR VOLUNTARY DISQUALIFICATION        

OF JUDGE SHERRI L. COLLINS AND 
    OTHER RELIEF 

      
 __________________________________/ 
 
 
COMES NOW SKENDER HOTI Pro Se who makes and files this motion in response to this 

Court’s Order of April 11, 2017 Staying a Writ of Possession against Wayne S. Money who 

respectfully pleads and prays to this Court as follows:  

1. I am the Plaintiff-Petitioner pro se Skender Hoti and am Property Manager for the involved Unit 

D owned in the Barkley Association by record Deed Owner my sister Fatime Ameti.  

2. I have full authority to act in this Tenant eviction matter.  

3. Respectfully, I must request that this Court voluntarily Disqualify under the Canons of Judicial 

Conduct as a Material Fact Witness in an ongoing fraud upon the Court and myself and sister 

Fatime Ameti by Barkley Master Association and their attorneys Dicker, Krivok & Stoloff, P.A., 

now using Wayne Money to further the improper Billing and payment scheme in violation of 

contractual and ownership rights in the properties.  

4. At the time this Court, your Honor County Judge Sherri L. Collins,  issued the Final Judgment 

for Possession in this case on April 4, 2017, under Docket Entry No. 12, this Court was and 

should have already been aware of Tenant Wayne Money’s “Motion” filed on March 20, 2017, a 

copy of which comes from the 15th Judicial Court Clerk’s E-View attached as Exhibit A.  
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5. A Writ of Possession was issued by the Deputy Clerk Maureen Bulmer on April 10, 2017 

represented as Docket Entry No. 14 in the E-View system of the Clerk’s Office. See, Exhibit B, 

15th Judicial Clerk’s Office E-view Page View under Case No. 50-2017-CC-002964-XXXX-

MB.  

6. Then, without any Notice to myself as Plaintiff-Petitioner, this Court on April 11, 2017 issued 

the Stay Order on the Writ of Possession and Show cause against myself.  

7. However, the Order itself in plain english language claims that “THIS CAUSE came before the 

Court in Chambers on Defendant’s Motion to Stay Writ of Possession.” ( emphasis added ), See 

Exhibit C, Court’s Order of April 11, 2017 from E-View.   

8. As Plaintiff-Petitioner I have Never Received Any copy of Any Motion by Defendant made In 

Chambers to Stay the Writ of Possession and am thus being denied Due Process simply in 

being forced to appear to Show Cause.  

9. This Court’s Order of April 11, 2017 did not Attach a copy of any such Motion, the Clerk’s 

Office has NO Motion made on April 11, 2017 on File ( See Exhibit B ) and I was never served 

any such Motion.  

10.  Therefore, this Court is the Only Witness to What Motion was made based upon what 

assertions, statements, papers, bills, receipts and the Court is now a material fact witness as to the 

contents of this motion.  

11. “Somehow”, the Clerk’s Office or some “other party in the Court system ”appears to have 

“manipulated the Docket”  to make Wayne Money’s “Motion” of March 20, 2017 as Docket 

Entry “No. 16” but the Motion was filed March 20, 2017 and there is an issue of fact of “who 

appeared” “In Chambers” to make a Motion which is Not on file and has not been served?  
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12.  This Court, having further stated in its April 11, 2017 Order after the “Motion in Chambers” 

which is not on File, that “The Court, having reviewed the court file”.  See Exhibit C.  

13. But if this Court did “review the Court file” it would have shown that even the Motion filed by 

Tenant Wayne Money on March 20, 2017 Falsely Claimed to have “Receipts” attached and 

yet No Receipts or Accounting of Any monies is in fact attached which is exactly the Fraud 

Scheme that Barkley Master’s Association and their Attorneys have been using for months 

against myself and sister Fatime Ameti and now using Wayne Money’s tenancy to further the 

scheme.  

14. This Court is Now a Witness to what possible Accounting and Receipts were provided either in 

Chambers on April 11, 2017 or March 20, 2017 as there are No such Receipts in the Record.  

15.  The Motion “on file” by Defendant Wayne Money is dated and Time Stamped by the Court 

on  March 20, 2017 with No request for a Stay nor could there have been Any request for Stay 

of the Writ of Possession at this time as the Writ was not issued until April 10, 2017, thus 

creating an issues of fact which the Court can now only be the Witness to and must Disqualify on 

its own motion.  

16. This “In Chambers” Motion of Defendant Wayne Money would also be Ex Parte 

communications giving reason for this Court to further voluntarily Disqualify at this time.  

17. As proper records and truth will show, both myself as Property Manager of this Unit and owner 

of 2 other units together with my sister Fatime Ameti have in good faith tried to obtain Voluntary 

Records from Barkley Master Association and its attorneys which we are entitled to but not only 

has Wayne Money failed to provide any Receipts in this case for over a Month, Barley Master’s 

Associations Attorneys have deliberately failed and refused to provide Any Receipts or an 



4 of 11 

Accounting even after a Certified Mail Request to their law firm on March 20, 2017. See Exhibit 

D, attached Certified Mail Receipt.   

18. In the civil action with Barkley Master, Barkley Master did NOT provide any Accounting at the 

time of such “settlement” with Wayne Money as to what was owed to the Association and in fact 

during that same time period Barley Master and their attorneys had been Requested for Proof of 

Billing and amounts Owed for several months and yet even when getting the Certified Mail 

Request for Accounting and Bills from the Certified March 20, 2017, Barkley’s attorneys have 

Failed to provide Any bills to justify any Fees being paid to them by Wayne Money. See Exhibit 

E, March 20, 2017 Emails and Certified Letter to Barkley Attorneys.  

19.  This letter provided the History with Barkley’s “taking me to Court” to “charge me for Court” 

and claiming Fees but then not Providing Accountings and Records and further shows Good faith 

by myself Skender Hoti asking Barkley’s Attorneys to Stipulate to Mediation in all 3 “related” 

Civil cases but Barkley’s has Refused this good faith offer as well.  

20. Barkley and Wayne Money should now be ESTOPPED from providing Any claim or proof for 

further fees.  

21. As Barkley’s is aware, I had good faith relationship with the prior Manager for collecting fees 

and even when first sued submitted Affirmative Defenses and seeking Mediation in the civil 

cases which has never occurred.  

22. I even brought the matter to the President of Barkley Master Association Michael Swope of Jan. 

18, 2017 as set out in the Certified Letter to Barkley’s Attorneys which happened after it took 3 

Months for Barkley’s attorneys to come up with any “final numbers” on what was allegedly 

owed and then soliciting a “Settlement Offer” from myself and Fatime Ameti which we did but 
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then was not responded to as of Jan. 2017 and the President claimed to know nothing about it but 

was going to have the law firm respond which it never has.  

23. Wayne Money has no written agreement for “rent” at this Unit with either myself or Fatime 

Ameti.  

24. Wayne Money was in arrears of nearly $1400 or so before Barkley started taking payments.  

25. Barkley and their attorneys have refused to Account or act in good faith and must be Estopped 

along with Wayne Money for any claim to the unit or fees.  

26. For purposes of good faith negotiation and for “settlement purposes only”, Wayne Money can 

have 7 days from today’s date where the Writ of Possession can remain “stayed” by Agreement 

reserving the right to have the Sheriff’s execute the Writ 7 days from today’s date.  

27. Barkley Master Association shall have 15 Days to remove All liens on all 3 “related” properties 

including Unit D with Wayne Money and issue a Refund of monies wrongfully taken of 

approximately at least $3800 issuing said Refund within 30 days.  

28. All rights are reserved to Move to file  Counterclaims in the related civil action and for conduct 

from this action wrongfully using the “tenant” in the scheme to defraud fees from Fatime Ameti 

and myself.  

29. A full Fact hearing with Discovery should otherwise be heard at a proper date for hearing.  

WHEREFORE, it is respectfully prayed for an Order voluntarily ‘staying” the Writ of 

Possession for settlement purposes only and granting Wayne Money 7 days from April 20, 2017 

to voluntarily vacate the premises reserving the right to have the Writ of Possession executed by 

the Sheriff after 7 days from today, thus April 27, 2017 at midnight and reserving any and all 

rights as law and justice require.  

DATED: April 20, 2017 
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_________________________ 

/s/ Skender  Hoti 
Skender Hoti 

                                                                                  3103 Drew Way 
                                                                                  Palm Springs, Florida 33406 
                                                                                  Telephone: (561) 385-6390 
     skendertravel@hotmail.com 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing has been served via Electronic mail to on this 

20th day of April, 2017. 

     _________________________ 

/s/ Skender  Hoti 
Skender Hoti 

                                                                                  3103 Drew Way 
                                                                                  Palm Springs, Florida 33406 
                                                                                  Telephone: (561) 385-6390 
     skendertravel@hotmail.com 
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EXHIBIT A 

Tenant Wayne Money’s “Motion” filed on March 20, 2017, a copy of which comes from the 
15th Judicial Court Clerk’s E-View 
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EXHIBIT B 

COURT DOCKET 
 

  



4/20/2017 eCaseView

https://applications.mypalmbeachclerk.com/eCaseView/search.aspx 1/2

CASE NUMBER: 50­2017­CC­002964­XXXX­MB

Docket
Number

Effective
Date

Description

1 03/16/2017 DIVISION ASSIGNMENT

2 03/16/2017 COMPLAINT FOR TENANT EVICTION

3 03/16/2017 PAID $205.00 ON RECEIPT 2091376

4 03/16/2017 SUMMONS ISSUED

5 03/16/2017 SUMMONS ISSUED

6 03/16/2017 CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

7 03/20/2017 SERVICE RETURNED (NUMBERED)

8 03/20/2017 SERVICE RETURNED (NUMBERED)

16 03/20/2017 MOTION F/B DFT

9 03/28/2017 MOTION FOR FINAL JUDGMENT

10 03/28/2017 MOTION FOR DEFAULT

11 04/04/2017 NOTICE OF DEFAULT NOT ENTERED

12 04/04/2017 FINAL JUDGMENT BOOK 29004 PAGE 811­811

13 04/04/2017 DISPOSED BY JUDGE

14 04/10/2017 WRIT OF POSSESSION ISSUED

15 04/11/2017 ORDER STAYING WRIT OF POSSESSION AND SETTING HRG ON 4/20/17
@ 2:00 PM. DTD 4/11/17 COLLINS

17 04/12/2017 PAID $2.00 ON RECEIPT 2130395

Dockets & Documents  

Public =  VOR =  In Process = 
Page Size:  25

javascript:__doPostBack('ctl00$cphBody$dDockets$gvDocket','Sort$Seqpos')
javascript:__doPostBack('ctl00$cphBody$dDockets$gvDocket','Sort$EffectiveDate')
javascript:__doPostBack('ctl00$cphBody$dDockets$gvDocket','Sort$Description')


4/20/2017 eCaseView

https://applications.mypalmbeachclerk.com/eCaseView/search.aspx 2/2

18 04/17/2017 NOTICE OF CHANGE OF:
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EXHIBIT C 

April 11, 2017 Order 
 

  









10 of 11 

EXHIBIT D 
Certified Mail Receipt 
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EXHIBIT E 
March 20, 2017 Emails and Certified Letter to Barkley Attorneys 



With Consent Form Re-Attached Fwd: Edward 
Dicker - Re: Wayne Money Barkley Unit D and 
Barkley Properties from Skender Hoti 3.20.17 
Inbox x

Skender Hoti 

<skendertravel@gmail.com

> 

2:58 PM (0 
minutes ago) 

to ead, jrs, dm, ss, 
lm,  

Consent Forms sent Oct. 13, 2016 to Attorney John Sheppard attached. 

Skender Hoti  

March 20, 2017  

---------- Forwarded message ---------- 

From: ​Skender Hoti​ <​skendertravel@gmail.com​> 

Date: Mon, Mar 20, 2017 at 2:51 PM 

Subject: Edward Dicker - Re: Wayne Money Barkley Unit D and Barkley Properties from Skender 
Hoti 3.19.17 

To: ​ead@dkslaw.net​, ​lm@dks.law.net​, ​jrs@dkslaw.net​, ​dm@dkslaw.net​, ​ss@dkslaw.net 

Cc: Skender Hoti <​skendertravel@gmail.com​>, Slender Hoti <​skendertravel@hotmail.com​> 

Monday March 20, 2017 

By Email and Certified Mail Return Receipt 

Edward A. Dicker, Attorney 



Dicker, Krivok & Stoloff, P.A. 

1818 Australian Avenue South 

Suite 400 

West Palm Beach, FL   33409 

(561) 615-0123 

Re: Wayne Money, Barkley Unit D and Barkley Cases 

      Case Numbers: ​50-2015-CA-006055-XXXXMB; 50-2015-CA-006054-XXXXMB;  and 

50-2015-CA-006058-XXXXMB 

Mr.  Dicker: 

I am Skender Hoti and I have your Letter dated March 15, 2017 where you appear to be representing 

Wayne Money, a Tenant, in addition to Barkley Master Association, Inc. 

Your law firm received a written Consent as requested on Oct. 13, 2016 by email sent by my Business 

Manager in New York Kevin Hall sent to the attorney in your law firm John R. Sheppard.  I have 

re-attached the Consent form from Fatime Ameti, Deed Owner of Unit D and am also Property Manager 

for my sister Fatime Ameti. 

Mr. Wayne Money does not have a Written Lease with either Fatime Ameti or myself.  The amount of 

base "Rent" Mr. Wayne Money owes by oral agreement is $800 per month paid weekly at $200 per 

month out of which the Monthly Maintenance Fees would be paid to your client Barkley Master 

Association Inc. although it appears now you have 2 "clients". 

The Monthly Maintenance Fee is and has been $259 per month leaving $541 per month that should 

have been received by myself and Fatime Ameti for the last 7 months being  $3,787.00 total Owed from 

Wayne Money. 

Your law firm letter on law firm letterhead does Not provide any accounting of these suplus funds nor 

any indication that this money is sitting in an Interest Bearing Account in Escrow for the benefit of 

Fatime Ameti and myself. 



Additionally. Wayne Money was behind approximately $1400 in "rent" as of Sept. 2016 when Barkley's 

starting diverting the payments of rent. 

When combined with the $3.787.00 that totals $5,187.00 unaccounted for. 

Please provide an immediate accounting of where and how the $3,787.00 is and has been applied and 

provide Receipts and Proof that the Monthly Maintenance Fees for Sept. 2016 through March 2017 

have been fully paid and credited. 

I am also requesting that your law firm STIPULATE to Enter into Mediation in all the outstanding cases: 

Case Numbers: ​50-2015-CA-006055-XXXXMB; 50-2015-CA-006054-XXXXMB;  and 

50-2015-CA-006058-XXXXMB. 

Your law firm took over 3 MONTHS to provide any proper Statements and Payoffs and then still didn't 

provide verified legal documents to back up the legal fees that your law firm has been Attempting to 

Collect. 

There are detailed notes, emails and documents that go back to Aug. 24, 2016 from my Business 

Manager Kevin Hall speaking to Shelly Sinclair and then with your law firm. 

We also have detailed notes of my conversation with Barkley President Michael Swope from Jan. 18, 

2017. 

Here are a few examples of just some of the records to bring into Mediation and Court regarding actions 

by Barkley and your law firm: 

Oct. 13, 2016 Email to John R. Sheppard from Business Manager Kevin Hall attaching Consent Forms 

after verified Fax sent to John Sheppard on Sept. 22, 2016 trying to get clear Bills and Statements 

from your firm and Barkley to voluntarily settle all 3 cases: 

“​Now it is nearly 50 DAYS since I first spoke with Shelly Sinclair who could NOT CONFIRM ANY 
PROOF that Skender RECEIVED Any of the Alleged Bills being claimed and it has been since Sept. 
22, 2016 asking for backup and Verification from your office.  Now you have the Consent forms to 
release any information you may have to myself. “ 



Nov. 21, 2016 Email from attorney Laurie Manoff proving the Dicker Law firm STILL did not 
have proper legal documents to support the Litigation action by the Levine law group which 
the Dicker law firm had been continuing taking 3 months plus to come up with basic payoffs 
while I Skender Hoti was being harmed in the use and enjoyment of the properties. 

On Mon, Nov 21, 2016 at 2:57 PM, Laurie Manoff <​lm@dkslaw.net​> wrote: 

Kevin, 

At this time, I do not have any Affidavits of Assessments. 

From Dec. 13th Email to Attorney Laurie Manoff from Business Manager Kevin Hall trying to 
settle: ​Dec 13th Offer to Settle 

"As you may recall, even as of Nov. 21, 2016 when your office was providing Payoffs, this process 
still had taken 3 months as of that time based on original requests I made to Shelly Sinclair on 
August 24th, 2016 for proper documentation just so Mr. Hoti could make sure all fees due and owing 
were paid.  As you may also recall, even your office still was not able to provide at that time all 
papers the Levine law group was Billing against Mr. Hoti and during those 3 months to the present, 
Shelly Sinclair as Manager at Barkley Master Association continued to harass Mr. Hoti and his 
tenants-prospective tenants and interfere in the rights to use the properties. 

As you may also recall, Mr. Hoti and his wife had filed formal Answers and Affirmative Defenses as 
of June 20, 2015 directly with the Levine Law Group which expressly requested Mediation and 
indicated the willingness to resolve and satisfy all proper fees at that time." 

******************************************************************************************************************
*** 

Please get me the Full Accounting and Receipts for Unit D and a Stipulation to MEDIATE in ALL 3 
Cases and I will attend to the withdrawal of the Eviction action for non-payment as well. 

Thank you. 

Skender Hoti 

561-385-6390 

cc: Laurie Manoff attorney;  John Sheppard attorney; 



    Barkley Master Association Shelly Sinclair 

 

 

 




